5A  MAY 18,  2026
RESOLUTION NO. 161-25
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF JOHNSON COUN-
TY, KANSAS, APPROVING A SUBMITTED DETACHMENT PETITION AND ORDERING THE
DETACHMENT OF CERTAIN LAND FROM THE BOUNDARIES OF JOHNSON COUNTY CON-
SOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 AND THE TRANSFER OF SUCH LAND TO THE CITY OF
OLATHE, KANSAS, FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES
*****

MEGAN JOHNSON, Deputy County Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
/s/Scott Abbott
SCOTT ABBOTT, Assistant County Counselor
BOCC RESOLUTION NO. 161-25FILED
MAR 26 2026
DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK
JOHNSON COUNTY KANSAS
APPROVED 7-0
DETACHMENT PETITION
We, the undersigned landowners, hereby petition the Board of County Commissioners of Johnson
County, Kansas, pursuant to K.S.A. 19-3604, to detach our land from the boundaries of Fire District
No. 2 of Johnson County, Kansas (Fire District), and transfer such land into the City of Olathe, Kan-
sas, for fire protection services. The legal description of our land that is the subject of this petition
is set forth below, to-wit:
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 98-103 (ANX-06-98)
1908 W. Ironwood Street, 1445 S. Robinson Drive, Olathe, KS 66061
That part of the E½ of the SW4 of Section 3, Township 14, Range 23, lying North of the Atchison,
Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad right-of-way, except that part in streets or roads; AND
The part of the NW4 of the SW4 of Section 3, Township 14, Range 23, lying South and East of
Kansas Highway 56, except that part in streets or roads; AND
Beginning at a point on the East line of Section 4, Township 14, Range 23, 688.8 feet South of the
East Quarter Corner, said point being the point of intersection with the centerline of Kansas High-
way 56; thence S55°49'W 415 feet to the center of Cedar Creek Channel; thence S65°18'E along
the center of Cedar Creek Channel a distance of 378.2 feet to the East line of Section 4; thence
North along said East line a distance of 391.4 feet to the Point of Beginning, said tract lying in the
NE½ of the SE¼ of Section, except that part in streets or roads; AND
That part of the N½ of the SW4 of the SW4 of Section 3, Township 14, Range 23, lying West of the
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad right-of-way, except that part in streets or roads.
[DP53620000 0001, DP54160000 0001A]
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 23-7 (ANX23-0001)
No Address
Property ID#s: DP31410000 0001-0122, DP31410000 DP31410000 0T0A, DP31410000 0T0B,
DP31410000 0T0C, DP31410000 0T0D, DP31410000 0T0E, DP31410000 0T0F, DP31410000
0T0G, DP72310000 0060A, DF241417-3001, DF241417-3005, DF241417-3006, DF241417-3009,

degree 44 minutes 23 seconds West along said West line, a distance of 1411.97 feet to the Point of
Beginning. EXCEPT that part in public right of way or roadway;
AND
The South Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 17. Township 14. Range 24,
EXCEPT the North 83.25 feet of the West 1641.46 feet AND EXCEPT the South
990 feet thereof, in the City of Olathe, Johnson County, Kansas;
AND
All of the South 990 feet of the South half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 17.
Township 14, Range 24, in the City of Olathe. Johnson County, Kansas, EXCEPT
any part thereof in roadway.
[DF241417-3006, DF241417-3005, DF241417-3001, DF241417-3009, &
DF241417-3010]
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 23-31 (ANX 23-0002)
No Address
Property ID#: DP54210000 0001, DP54210000 0T0A within the described
boundary of Olathe Ordinance No. 23-31 (ANX23-0002), more particularly
described as follows: Legal Description:
That part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 14, Range 23,
Johnson County, Kansas, lying South and East of the A.T.&S.F. Railroad,
except for railroad right-of-way and that part in highway.
AND EXCEPT all that part lying East/South of Interstate Highway 35.
[DP54210000 0001, DP54210000 0T0A]
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 24-15 (ANX 24-0001)
No Address
Property ID#: DF231421-3001, within the described boundary of Olathe
Ordinance No. 24-15 (ANX24-0001), more particularly described as follows:
Legal Description:
A PART OF THE NORTH ½ OF THE NORTHEAST 14 OF SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 23, JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS DESCRIBED
AS: THAT PART LYING SOUTHERLY OF THE I-35 HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF
WAY AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH 2
WHICH IS 1321.33 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF,
THENCE NORTH 970.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-
OFWAY OF SAID I-35 HIGHWAY; THENCE SOUTH 51°25'56" EAST
ALONG SAID RIGHT-OFWAY FOR 363.45 FEET, THENCE NORTH 62°21'17" EAST ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR 1091.99' TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH ½;
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST LINE 1239.35' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID NORTH ½; THENCE SOUTH 89°29'10" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE APPROXIMATE-
LY 1251.55' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPT THAT PART IN STREETS AND ROADS.
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 24-16 (ANX 24-0002)
No Address
Property ID#s: DF231428-4001, DF231422-4005, DF231422-4004, within the described boundary
of Olathe Ordinance No. 24-16 (ANX24-0002), more particularly described as follows:
Legal Description:
The Southeast 1/4 of Section 28, Township 14, Range 23, Johnson County, Kansas, except that
part in roads and streets;
[DF231428-4001]

SOUTH 0° 14' 25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 388.60 FEET, TO A POINT ON
SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE; THENCE SOUTH 88° 51' 36"
WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY MNE, A DISTANCE OF 503.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
87° 46' 54" WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT- OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 201.29 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 81° 50' Ordinance
No. 24-16 ANX24-0002 Page2 10" WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
198.00 FEET, TO A POINT 20 FEET NORTH OF
THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 22;
THENCE SOUTH ag0 36' 39" WEST, PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 22, AND ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
1244.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPT ANY PART IN ROADS.
[DF231422-4005, DF231422-4004]
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 24-31 (ANX 24-0004)
No Address
Property ID#: DF241418-3010, within the described boundary of Olathe
Ordinance No. 24-31 (ANX24-0004), more particularly described as follows:
Legal Description:
THE SOUTH 660 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE SOUTH 660 FEET
OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST

EAST ¼ OF
SECTION 17; THENCE NORTH 444.22 FEET ON THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 17, TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST 980.59 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 30 ACRES OF
THE SAID ¼ ¼ SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 444.22 FEET ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID 30
ACRES TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID ¼ ¼ SECTION; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 54 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID ¼ ¼ SECTION
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPT THE NORTH 148.02 FEET THEREOF AND ALSO
EXCEPT ANY PART USED OR DEDICATED FOR STREETS, ROADS, OR PUBLIC RIGHTS OF
WAY.
TRACT 2: THE EAST 408 FEET OF THE NORTH 148.02 FEET OF THE SOUTH 10 ACRES OF
THE EAST 30 ACRES OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP
14, RANGE 24, IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS, EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF IN LACKMAN
ROAD, AS NOT ESTABLISHED.
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 25-11 (ANX25-0002)
No Address
Property ID#: DF231423-2001, DF231423-2002, within the described
boundary of Olathe Ordinance No. 25-11 (ANX25-0002), more particularly
described as follows:

NORTH RIGHT OF WAY OF US 169 HIGHWAY; THENCE ON A CURVE OF 703.94 FEET RADIUS
TO THE RIGHT ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 172.71 FEET, WITH
A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 82º 18' 38" WEST, 172.28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89º 20' 22"
WEST, 187,08 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE SOUTH 66º 35' 44" WEST,
54.21 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE SOUTH 00º 39' 38" EAST, 40.00 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE, 407.95 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID. QUARTER SECTION; THENCE
SOUTH 89° 15' 07" WEST 2237.51 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BE-
GINNING.
D) THE WEST 45 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
23, TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 23, IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS, EXCEPT THE SOUTH 300
FEET THEREOF.
E) THE WEST 40 FEET OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
23, TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 23, IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS, EXCEPT THE SOUTH 330
FEET THEREOF.
City of Olathe Annexation Ordinance 25-28 (ANX25-0003)
No Address
Property ID#: DF231422-3001, within the described boundary of Olathe
Ordinance No. 25-28 (ANX25-0003), more particularly described as follows:
Legal Description: